

15-1672

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

(Full caption commences on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY AND
AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.
(FINAL FORM)**

Evan R. Chesler
Peter T. Barbur
Kevin J. Orsini
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

Donald L. Flexner
Philip C. Korologos
Eric J. Brenner
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
Seventh Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-2300

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, STATE OF MARYLAND, STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF VERMONT, STATE OF UTAH, STATE OF ARIZONA, STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF OHIO, STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF TENNESSEE, STATE OF MONTANA, STATE OF NEBRASKA, STATE OF IDAHO, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

STATE OF HAWAII,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants,

MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED, VISA INC.,

Defendants,

CVS HEALTH, INC., MEIJER, INC., PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS, INC., RALEY'S, SUPERVALU, INC., AHOLD U.S.A., INC., ALBERTSONS LLC, THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA COMPANY, INC., H.E. BUTT GROCERY CO., HYVEE, INC., THE KROGER CO., SAFEWAY INC., WALGREEN CO., RITE-AID CORP., BI-LO LLC, HOME DEPOT USA, INC., 7-ELEVEN, INC., ACADEMY, LTD., DBA ACADEMY SPORTS + OUTDOORS, ALIMENTATION COUCHE-TARD INC., AMAZON.COM, INC., AMERICAN EAGLE OUTFITTERS, INC., ASHLEY FURNITURE INDUSTRIES INC., BARNES & NOBLE, INC., BARNES & NOBLE COLLEGE BOOKSELLERS, LLC, BEALL'S, INC., BEST BUY CO., INC., BOSCOVS, INC., BROOKSHIRE GROCERY COMPANY, BUC-EE'S LTD, THE BUCKLE, INC., THE CHILDRENS PLACE RETAIL STORES, INC., COBORNS INCORPORATED, CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC., D'AGOSTINO SUPERMARKETS, INC., DAVIDS BRIDAL, INC., DBD, INC., DAVIDS BRIDAL CANADA INC., DILLARD'S, INC., DRURY HOTELS COMPANY, LLC, EXPRESS LLC, FLEET AND FARM OF GREEN BAY, FLEET WHOLESALE SUPPLY CO. INC., FOOT LOCKER, INC., THE GAP, INC., HMSHOST CORPORATION, IKEA NORTH AMERICA SERVICES, LLC, KWIK TRIP, INC., LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC., MARATHON PETROLEUM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO EVALUATE THE EFFECTS OF THE NDPS ON OVERALL COMPETITION.....	6
A. The Government Cannot Evade Its Burden To Establish Anticompetitive Effects.....	6
B. The District Court Should Have Required the Government To Prove Harm to Overall Competition, Not Just That Merchant Discount Rates Are “High”	11
C. The Government’s Pricing Evidence Was Insufficient To Satisfy Its Burden of Proving Anticompetitive Effects.....	19
D. The Other Evidence Cited by the Government Fails To Establish Anticompetitive Effects.....	27
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DEFINING THE ONLY RELEVANT MARKET AS “NETWORK SERVICES”	29
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING MARKET POWER.	33
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S LIABILITY ANALYSIS AND INJUNCTION ARE INCONSISTENT WITH COLGATE.	39
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Bailey v. Allgas, Inc.</u> , 284 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2002)	25
<u>Balaklaw v. Lovell</u> , 14 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 1994).....	31
<u>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</u> , 603 F.2d 263 (1979)	31
<u>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United v. Marshfield Clinic</u> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995).....	23
<u>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</u> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<u>Broadcast Music Inc. v. CBS Inc.</u> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	6, 7, 12
<u>Brooke Grp., Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</u> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	22
<u>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</u> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	31
<u>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</u> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	8
<u>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</u> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)	passim
<u>CDC Techs., Inc. v. IDEXX Labs., Inc.</u> , 186 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<u>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services</u> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)....	31, 35, 36
<u>Eiberger v. Sony Corp. of America</u> , 622 F.2d 1068 (2d Cir. 1980)	39
<u>Fishman v. Estate of Wirtz</u> , 807 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1986)	8, 9
<u>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</u> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	8
<u>Geneva Pharmaceuticals Technology Corp. v. Barr Laboratories Inc.</u> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	20, 21, 22
<u>K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs., Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.</u> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995).....	passim

L.A. Land Co. v. Brunswick Corp., 6 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1993).....37

Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc., 551 U.S. 877
(2007)17

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp., 465 U.S. 752 (1984)39

Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States, 435 U.S. 679 (1978)9

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Oklahoma, 468 U.S. 85 (1984)8

Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of
Rhode Island, 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989)10

PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co., 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002)20, 21

PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods, Inc., 615 F.3d 412
(5th Cir. (2010)33

Reserve Supply Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp., 971 F.2d 37
(7th Cir. 1992).....22

Times-Picayune Publishing Co. v. United States, 345 U.S. 594 (1953)16, 31

Todd v. Exxon Corp., 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)7, 16

Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc., 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....7, 17

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC, 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)39, 41

U.S. Anchor Mfg., Inc. v. Rule Indus., Inc., 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993)36

United States v. Colgate & Co., 250 U.S. 300 (1919)passim

United States v. Eastman Kodak Co., 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995).....36, 37

United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....31

United States v. Visa U.S.A. Inc., 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)15, 25, 26

United States v. Visa U.S.A. Inc., 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)15

<u>Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC</u> , 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24, 25
<u>Xerox Corp. v. Media Scis., Inc.</u> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	23
